[Emergency Declaration - Airport Runways 19L and 19R Seawall Erosion - Estimated Cost of Repairs Exceeds \$250,000]

Resolution approving the Airport Director's declaration of an emergency for seawall erosion at the ends of Airport Runways 19L and 19R, estimated to cost more than \$250,000 to repair, pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 6.60(b).

WHEREAS, The Airport is protected from flooding by a bayside seawall system; and WHEREAS, On July 18, 2016, Airport staff observed significant erosion damage to the seawall at the ends of runways 19L and 19R; and

WHEREAS, A geotechnical consultant assessed the condition of the wall and found erosion and seepage problems and a potential sinkhole at the end of runways 19L and 19R; and

WHEREAS, The geotechnical consultant concluded that this portion of the seawall needs immediate repair or the Airport risks flooding of the airfield during the upcoming storm season; and

WHEREAS, The Airport Director has determined these circumstances constitute an imminent threat to Airport property that may interrupt aircraft arrival and departures and impact the general public; and

WHEREAS, Under authority granted by Administrative Code, Section 6.60(b), the Airport Director declared an emergency on September 6, 2016, and gave notice of the emergency declaration to the Board of Supervisors, Mayor, Controller, and Airport Commission; and

WHEREAS, Airport staff has analyzed the circumstances extensively and determined that repair work estimated to cost approximately \$1,500,000 is required to ensure safety and minimize impact of the airfield operation; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 6.60(d), the Airport Director has secured the written approval of the President of the Airport Commission prior to authorizing the commencement of emergency work as the estimated cost of the work is in excess of \$250,000, and

WHEREAS, The Airport anticipates executing an emergency contract with The Dutra Group for repairs of the seawall erosion at the end of Runways 19L and 19R; and

WHEREAS, The Controller has certified that funds are available for this emergency contract; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Board of Supervisors approves the emergency declaration for seawall erosion made by the Airport Director on September 6, 2016; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of an emergency contract being full executed by all parties, the Airport shall provide a copy of the contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

161096

Date Passed: December 06, 2016

Resolution approving the Airport Director's declaration of an emergency for seawall erosion at the ends of Airport Runways 19L and 19R, estimated to cost more than \$250,000 to repair, pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 6.60(b).

November 30, 2016 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 06, 2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang and Yee

File No. 161096

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/6/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Date Approved